86 TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH RECORD 1095
Base Course Contamination Limits
BRUCE N. JoRENBY AND R. G. H1cKs
Geotextiles have been used in pavement structures for two
primary purposes: subgrade reinforcement and separation.
Research to date has been concentrated on developing design
procedures for incorporating geotextlles for subgrade rein
forcement in areas with low-strength soils rcalifornia bearing

testing, in 5-psi (34.5-kPa) increments.
Table 5 gives a summary of the stress conditions for each test
series. The numbering system identifies each series of tests
according to the incremental increase in added fines rather than
the sequential order in which testing was conducted. The test
series used to develop the relationship between bulk stress (0)
and resilient modulus (E2) are indicated. Grading D was
selected for the tests to develop this relationship. Grading D
was selected over Grading E because of its greater use on
Forest Service roads.
As noted, the order of applying confining pressures was
varied during the initial stages of testing. Test Series 1-4 were
essentially trial tests. The most consistent results occurred
when the testing was initiated with a confining pressure of 15
psi (103.5 kPa). Test Series 8 was a retest of Series 7 using the
preferred order of applying confining pressures. This procedure
is similar to that described in AASHTO T-274 for granular
soils.
Reduction of Test Data
The relationship between state of stress and resilient modulus
has been characterized for this study using bulk stress. Bulk
stress (0) is defined as the sum of the three principal stresses:
0 = P1 + P2 + P3 (1)
where
p1 = major principal stress or total vertical stress,
TABLES SUMMARY OF RESILIENT MODULUS TESTING PROGRAM
Test Aggregate Added Fines Moisture Compaction Order of Applying
Series Grading 7. Content,% Level ,7. Confining Pressure, psi
E 0 4 .14 95.0 2, 5' 10, 15, 20
2 E 0 7.13 95.0 20' 15, 10, 5
3 D 0 4.79 94.5 5' 10, 15' 20
4 E 0 4.92 95.6 20, 15, 10' 5' 2
5* D 0 5.46 95.6 20, 5, 10, 15
6* D 2 5.69 95.0 5' 10. 15, 20
7 D 4 5.93 95.0 20, 15, 10, 5, 2
8* D 4 5.93 95.0 15, 10. 5, -2. 20
9* D 6 6.27 95.8 15, 10, 5, 2. 20
10* D 8 6.61 96.0 15, 10. 5. 2, 20
11"' D 19.5 7.50 96.5 15, 10, 5, 2. 20
*Test series used to develop the relationship between resilient modulus (E2)
and bulk stress (9).
90
TABLE 6 LINEAR REGRESSION ANALYSIS OF DATA:
E2 = K*9n (psi)
Percentage of
Added Fines K n
0 8620 0.422
2 4730 0.557
4 4210 0.625
6 4250 0.662
8 1770 0.688
19.5 9320 0.256
Note: The values of F.2 have been rounded to the nearest 100 psi.
p2 = minor principal stress, and
p3 = minor principal stress.
r2
0.886
0.793
0.698
0.896
0.725
0.906
For the triaxial testing system used, p2 = p3. Both of these
stresses equal the confining pressure.
The test data were analyzed with linear regression tech-
TABLE 7 RESILIENT MODULUS (E2)
Percentage of Bulk Stress (Esi)
Added Fines 10 20
0 22,800 30,500
2 17,100 25,100
4 17,700 27,300
6 19,500 30,900
8 8,600 13,900